
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 26th March, 2019, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Seema Chandwani, Zena Brabazon, Isidoros Diakides 
(Chair), Dana Carlin (Vice-Chair), Dawn Barnes, Barbara Blake, Eldridge Culverwell, 
Makbule Gunes, Mike Hakata, Liz Morris, Alessandra Rossetti and Daniel Stone 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members:  
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(late items will be considered under the agenda items where they appear.  
New items will be dealt with at item ) 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 



 

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 10) 
 
To consider and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 5th February 2019. 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE - Q3  (PAGES 11 - 22) 
 

8. UPDATE ON 2017/18 AUDIT AND AUDIT PLAN 2018/19  (PAGES 23 - 62) 
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19 - QUARTER 3  (PAGES 
63 - 74) 
 

10. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20  (PAGES 75 - 86) 
 

11. COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE  (PAGES 87 - 94) 
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items of urgent business as identified at item 3. 
 

13. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   
 
TBC 
 
 

Philip Slawther, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2957 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 



 

Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 15 March 2019 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 5TH FEBRUARY, 2019, 7.00. 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Isidoros Diakides (Chair), Dana Carlin (Vice-Chair), 
Dawn Barnes, Makbule Gunes, Mike Hakata, Alessandra Rossetti, 
Daniel Stone, Zena Brabazon and Seema Chandwani. 
 
 
 
53. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

54. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Blake, Cllr Culverwell and Cllr Morris.  
 
Cllr Hakata gave apologies for lateness. 
 

55. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations on interest. 
 

57. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

58. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 3rd December were agreed as a correct record of the 
meeting.  
 

59. HOUSING BENEFITS SUBSIDY CERTIFICATION REPORT  
 
*Clerk’s Note – The Chair agreed to amend the order of the agenda so that  the 
Housing Benefits Subsidy Certification Report was taken as the first substantive item. 
The minutes reflect the order that each item was discussed, rather than the order on 
the published agenda.* 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

The Committee received a report from BDO which provided an update on the main 
issues arising from certification of the housing benefits subsidy for the financial year 
ended 31st March 2018. The report was introduced by Lee Lloyd-Thomas and was 
included in the agenda pack at pages 47-55. The following points were noted in 
discussion of the report: 

a. The Committee was advised that the housing benefits subsidy process 
provided an allowance each year to allow local authorities to recover 
overpayments resulting from local authority errors and administrative delays, 
through a DWP subsidy.  However, this allowance was capped to provide 
subsidy in full for overpayments where the total did not exceed 0.48% of total 
benefits, provided for subsidy at only 40% where these ov
[...]
ere a person had been made homeless as a result of failure  to 
repay an overpayment. The Committee emphasised the need for a link to local 
voluntary sector organisations who could assist with housing arrears.   

p. The Committee expressed concern with the lack of a facility for claimants to 
make appointments to speak to council staff in person to go through the 

Page 3



 

paperwork. It was suggested that this may contribute to delays and the 
additional costs associated with overpayments. 

q. Officers agreed to circulate benchmarking marking data in relation to the 
Council’s performance against other local authorities. (Action: Amelia 
Hadjimichael). 

r. The Committee also requested that a follow up report be brought back to a the 
Committee at the halfway point in next year’s collection process, which 
provided an update on efforts to reduce the backlog and further benchmarking 
with other local authorities on overpayments. (Action: Amelia Hadjimichael). 

 
60. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STATEMENT 2019/2020  

 
The Committee received the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2019/20-
2021/22 for comments, following its submission to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
and before it was presented to Full Council for approval. The following was noted in 
response to the discussion of the statement and the accompanying cover report: 
 

a. The Committee sought clarification about who the Council borrowed money 
from and the interest rate that was being paid. In response, officers advised 
that the £670m forecast borrowing over the next three years would be done 
through a combination of loans from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) and 
loans from other local authorities. Officers advised that new loans from the 
PWLB were budgeted at an average interest rate of 3%, while loans from other 
local authorities were 1%. However, loans from other local authorities were only 
taken out for 1 year and effectively had a variable interest rate, whereas loans 
from the 
[...]
to 
straight forward borrowing debt. The Council no longer paid any maintenance 
costs on the school as part of a PFI.  

j. The Committee sought clarification as to whether the borrowing costs were 
included in the figures for the capital programme. In response, officers advised 
that borrowing costs were reflected in the overall MTFS but that they were not 
itemised on a line-by-line basis. Officers set out that capital schemes had three 
types of funding; external funding (such as grants), self-financing or the Council 
had to borrow money to fund them. 

k. The Committee suggested schemes that were self-funding contained the 
greatest element of risk. Officers advised that each of those schemes would 
involve a business case and the risk would be reflected in the complexity of the 
business case. 

l. In response to a question, officers advised that borrowing was staggered to 
ensure that capital funding was available when it was needed. Otherwise, the 
Council would have a lot of cash that it would need to invest somewhere.  

m. In response to a question around whether the Council’s Minimum Revenue 
Provision for pre 2008 expenditure at 2% was sufficient, officers advised that it 
was not dissimilar to other council’s and that they were satisfied with the level. 

n. The Committee confirmed that they endorsed the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and agreed for its submission to Full Council for approval.  

Page 5



 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2019/20 – 2021/22 was 
agreed and recommended to Full Council for final approval. 
 

 
61. AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE  

 
The Committee received a report from BDO, which provided an update on the 
progress of the work programme for the external auditors for 2018/19. The following 
was noted in response to the discussion of the report: 

a. In response to concerns raised in relation to the Council using an old version of 
SAP, and a consequent lack of an IT ledger system and  control points, officers 
advised that discussions were underway with a software developer to build a 
patch on to SAP and improve its functionality. The Head of Pensions agreed to 
bring an update back to the Committee at its next meeting. (Action: Thomas 
Skeen). 

b. In relation to the current objections to the Statement of Accounts, the 
Committee requested to see a copy of the housing maintenance objection, as 
well as the auditors judgement when it was available. BDO agreed to send the 
original objection to the clerk for circulation to the Committee. (Action: BDO).  

c. In relation to a request for further information on the reasons behind an 
increase in audit costs, BDO advised that the fees were increased by around 
£20k to reflect a number of additional areas of work undertaken. The 
Committee was advised that some of this work related to an inaccurate dataset 
being sent to the valuer in relation to buildings and land. Further areas of work 
included an underestimation of all of the costs accrued for care placements, 
largely due to delays in payments, which resulted in bills being higher than 
estimated. The Committee expressed concern with these errors and in 
particular the potential for creating further budget pressures. BDO advised that 
officers were working to address these issues. It was noted that work was 
being done to ensure that more accurate valuation reports were compiled in 
future.  

d. The Chair requested further information in relation to the review of the pooling 
of housing capital receipt returns and the specific issues involved. (Action: 
BDO).  

e. The Committee expressed concern with some of the issues raised in the audit 
report and, in particular, the fact that this was the first time that they had heard 
about them. The Committee suggested that, in its role as the Committee 
responsible for audit, it should receive information at an early stage and 
requested that a process be developed to ensure this. The Committee 
requested that it receive a full report on the two issues that were raised in 
relation to the asset register and the underestimation of care costs. (Action: 
Thomas Skeen/BDO). 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the audit progress report was noted. 
 

Page 6



 

62. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 

63. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 
26th March 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Isidoros Diakides 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Committee 
Action Tracker 
 

Mtg. 
Date 

 
Action 

 
Response  

 
Who by 

 
Completed 

5th 
February  

The Committee requested benchmarking data with 
other local authorities in relation to overpayment of 
benefits. 

Email sent on 1st March with the DWP published 
figures for 2017-18 and the statistical release up 
to September 2018.  

Amelia Hadjimichael  Ongoing 

5th 
February  

The Committee requested a follow up report, at the 
halfway point in next year’s collection process, to 
provide an update on efforts to reduce the backlog of 
overpayments as well as some further benchmarking. 

Agreed – follow up report to come back in 
December 2019. 

Amelia Hadjimichael Ongoing 

5th 
February  

The Committee requested that future treasury 
management reports be broken down by capital 
spend for each service area.  

Officers have agreed to incorporate this into the 
next treasury management strategy statement. 
 

Thomas Skeen  Ongoing 

5th 
February 

The Head of Pensions agreed to bring an update back 
to the Committee at its next meeting in relation to 
discussions underway with a software developer to 
build a patch on to SAP and improve its functionality. 

This additional functionality is in place.  
 

Thomas Skeen Ongoing 

5th 
February  

The Committee requested to see a copy of the 
housing maintenance objection to the 2017/18 
Statement of Accounts, as well as the auditor’s 
judgement, when it was available.  

Objection circulated to Committee by email on 
26th February.  

BDO/Clerk  Completed 

5th 
February  

The Chair requested further information in relation to 
the review of the pooling of housing capital receipt 
returns and the specific issues involved. 

 BDO Ongoing  

5th 
February  

The Committee requested that it receive information 
on issues raised during the audit process at an early 
stage and asked that a process be developed to 
ensure this. The Committee requested a full report on 
the two issues that were discussed on the asset 
register and the underestimation of care costs. 

A summary of both issues will be included in the 
officer’s covering report that will accompany 
BDO’s March audit planning report. 
 

BDO/ Thomas 
Skeen 

Ongoing 

3rd 
December 

Update from the AD Schools and Learning on the 
audit process for academy schools and on the 
analysis of which schools did not attend audit training 
and any correlation with those receiving poor audit 
scores. 

Officers have been chased for a response. Eveleen 
Riordan/Clerk 

Ongoing 

3rd 
December 

Chair agreed to meet with officers and the relevant 
Committee members to discuss how best to progress 
the issue around equalities monitoring and fraud 

Head of Audit agreed to meet with relevant 
Councillors.  

Cllr Gunes/ Minesh 
Jani  

Ongoing 

P
age 9



investigations. 

3rd 
December 

The Committee raised concerns with a number of 

areas of building compliance set out in the Annual 

Report and commented that there did not seem to be 

details of corrective action or risk profile. A report back 

to the Committee was requested, suggested that it 

would be in 6 months’ time. 

The next Property Compliance Board is on 
14/02/2019. A new reporting system has been 
proposed so different sections in charge of 
properties can report on compliance on a 
systematic way. These will allow the service to 
risk profile the Council’s stock. 
 

Andrew Meek Ongoing  

20th 
September  

The Head of Audit and Risk Management agreed to 

come back to the Committee, following receipt of data 

matches, on potential fraud by contractors carrying 

out HfH major works 

This will form part of an upcoming National 
Fraud Initiative report. 

Minesh Jani Ongoing  

20th 
September  

The Head of Audit and Risk Management agreed to 

speak to Mazars to produce some benchmarking 

around school audit compliance with statistical 

neighbours. 

This action in ongoing.  Minesh Jani Ongoing  

20th 
September  

The Cabinet Member undertook to work with the Head 

of Audit to set up another governance training session 

for schools and to also write to school governors to 

remind them to attend. 

Head of Audit and Risk Management has 
arranged governance training in February. 

Minesh Jani/Cllr 
Weston 

Ongoing 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 10



 

Page 1 of 3 

Report for:  Corporate Committee 26 March 2019 
 
Title: Treasury Management Update Report 
 
Report  
authorised by:   Jon Warlow, Director of Finance (S151 Officer) 
 
Lead Officer: Thomas Skeen, Head of Pensions, Treasury & Chief 

Accountant  
 thomas.skeen@haringey.gov.uk 020 8489 1341 
 
Ward(s) affected:  N/A  
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key decision  
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1. This report updates the Committee on the Council’s treasury 

management activities and performance in the nine months to 31 
December 2018 in accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 
2.1. Not applicable.  
 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1. That members note the Treasury Management activity undertaken 

during the nine months to 31 December 2018 and the performance 
achieved. 
 

3.2. That members note that all treasury activities were undertaken in line 
with the approved Treasury Management Strategy. 

 
4. Reason for Decision 

 
4.1. None. 

 
5. Other options considered 

 
5.1. None. 
 
 

6. Background information  
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 7

mailto:tho
[...]
.4   327.4   

 

 

Page 17



 

  4 

Borrowing Strategy during the period 
 
At 31st December 2018 the Authority held £384.2m of loans, an increase of £18.9m from 31st 

March 2018, as part of its strategy for funding previous and current years’ capital programmes.  

Outstanding loans on 31st December are summarised in Table 3 below. 

 

Table 3: Borrowing Position 

     

  

31.3.18 
Net 

Movement 
31.12.18 31.12.18 31.12.18 

Balance £m Balance 
Weighted 
Average 

Weighted 
Average 

£m   £m Rate Maturity 

      % (years) 

Public Works Loan Board 182.4 58.9 241.2 3.83 27.59 

Banks (LOBO) 125.0 0.0 125.0 4.72 41.44 

Banks (fixed-term) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 

Local authorities (long-term) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 

Local authorities (short-term) 58.0 -40.0 18.0 0.93 0.37 

Total borrowing 365.4 18.9 384.2 3.99 30.82 

 

The Authority’s chief objective when borrowing has been to strike an appropriately low risk 

balance between securing low interest costs and achieving cost certainty over the period for 

which funds are required, with flexibility to renegotiate loans should the Authority’s long-term 

plans change being a secondary objective.  

 

As the Authority has an increasing CFR due to the capital programme and an estimated borrowing 

requirement, the Authority expected to carry out additional long term borrowing in 2018/19, and 

raised  £70m of long term fixed rate loans from the PWLB in the first three quarters of the year, 

at an average rate of 2.57% which will provide longer-term certainty and stability to the debt 

portfolio.  This borrowing was taken to fund the Council’s growing underlying need to borrow 

from the capital programme, in conjunction with considerations around interest rates.   

 

The Council has a significant capital programme, and a large proportion of this will be financed 

by borrowing, which the Council will have to undertake in coming years.  The Council’s treasury 

advisor, Arlingclose undertakes weekly ‘cost of carry’ 
[...]
essary for compliance 
with a legal obligation (as contained in the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014, Schedule 9). 
 
In 2019, there are 10,145 matches identified involving Haringey records, which 
is similar to previous years. Meetings have been held and training given to 
representatives in each of the key Service areas, and results from the first 
reviews being carried out have identified £125,000 of income that can be 
recovered by the Council. 
 

15.0 Police Referrals 
 
As reported in Q2, following investigations by the Fraud Team into employee 
irregularities (App A) there have been two referrals made to the Police for 
consideration of criminal offences to be prosecuted by the Criminal Prosecution 
Service (CPS). 
 

Page 94


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	Corporate Committee Action Tracker - March 2019

	7 Treasury Management Update - Q3
	7.2. Appendix 1 - Q3 Treasury Management Update

	8 Update on 2017/18 Audit and Audit Plan 2018/19
	8.2Appendix 1 - LBH Audit Planning Report 1819

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19 - Quarter 3
	9.2 Internal Audit Progress Report Qtr 3 2018-19

	10 Annual Internal Audit Plan 2019/20
	10.2 Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2019-20

	11 Counter Fraud Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 26TH MARCH, 2019, 7.00 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Seema Chandwani, Zena Brabazon, Isidoros Diakides (Chair), 
Barbara Blake, Mike Hakata and Liz Morris 
 
 
 
64. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

65. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors; Carlin, Culverwell, Gunes, 

Rossetti and Stone. 

Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Hakata.  

 
66. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

68. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

69. MINUTES  
 
The Panel received a verbal update from BDO on the review of the pooling of housing 
capital receipt returns. It was noted that the total was estimated to be around £21m of 
which the Council was able to retain 30%. Further work was being undertaken to 
bottom out this figure including testing payments to third parties, such as housing 
associations.  
 
The Committee sought further details on this issue, including information on the 
process used for transferring receipts to housing associations. Was this done through 
a tender process, for example? The Head of Pensions agreed to send round a note to 
Members on this issue. (Action: Thomas Skeen). 
 



 

 

RESOLVED  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5th February were agreed as a correct record.  
 

70. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE - Q3  
 
The Committee received a Treasury Management update report from the Head of 
Pensions, Treasury and Chief Accountant, Thomas Skeen, as set out  in the agenda 
pack at pages 11-22.  Overall there had been a £18.9m increase in borrowing as at 
31st  December 2018. This reflected an increasing Capital Financing Requirement 
(CFR) due to the capital programme and an estimated borrowing requirement. The 
authority expected to carry out additional long-term borrowing  from the PLWB at an 
average rate of 2.57%, which was a historically low figure. The following was noted in 
discussion of the report: 

a. In response to a question around how Haringey compared to its neighbours, 
officers advised that borrowing levels were broadly comparable but Haringey 
had low cash levels compared to some boroughs and consequently was reliant 
on borrowing in order to finance investment. 

b. The Committee sought clarification around the borrowing process and how 
borrowing for the capital programme was funded. Officers advised that the 
Capital Finance Reserve was £591m, which was entirely made up of borrowing 
and comprised £365m of external borrowing and £192m of internal borrowing. 
The Council could not borrow above its CFR but was in constant discussion 
with its treasury advisors about the best time to borrow money. Officers 
outlined that the strategy was to continue to lake out long terms loans and to 
lock in good rates of interest. In doing so, the Council could reduce short-term 
borrowing and allow further headroom for subsequent borrowing in the event of 
unforeseen economic pressures. 

c. In response to further questions, officers advised that the default position was 
for the authority to take out short-term borrowing from other local authorities 
and then back-fill those loans with long term loans from the PLWB, when 
conditions were right. 

d. In response to a question about how the council could best insure it was not 
borrowing at an inflated rate, the Committee was advised that the Council had 
a duty to achieve value for money. The best way of achieving this was through 
a competitive bidding process, using tendering and OJEU rules.  

e. In response to a question around possible challenges to council financial 
compliance, the Committee was advised that under the Wednesbury Principle, 
the assessment of a judicial review of a public bodies’ decision was based on 
whether a reasonable person acting reasonably could have made it. BDO 
advised that this was a high threshold and went above a simple determination 
of whether a particular decision was reasonable or not.    

 
RESOLVED 
 

I. That Members noted the Treasury Management activity undertaken during the 
nine months to December 2018 and the performance achieved. 

II. That Members noted that all treasury activities were undertaken in line with the 
approved Treasury Management Strategy.  

 



 

 

71. UPDATE ON 2017/18 AUDIT AND AUDIT PLAN 2018/19  
 
The Committee received a cover report and accompanying audit planning report from 
BDO, which summarised the planned audit strategy for the year ending 31 March 
2019. The audit planning report was introduced by Lee Lloyd Thomas from BDO as 
set out in the agenda pack at pages 27-62. The following was noted in discussion of 
the report: 

a. The Committee sought assurances about the audit of social care accruals, in 
response BDO advised that accruals were fundamentally sound but that the 
issue related to delays in providing care packages and the impact this had on 
accounting those accruals.    

b. The Committee expressed concern with delays to care packages and 
questioned whether this was causing misery to service users. Officers advised 
that they had spoken to the Commissioning Service and that they had received 
categorical confirmation that there had been no impact on service users from 
the social care accruals. The Committee expressed further concerns about the 
service’s ability to monitor which services people received if there was a gap in 
payment and the impact that could have on delays. The Committee also sought 
clarification on whether there were similar issues with Children’s Services. 

c. BDO set out that Adults Service had around 3.5k service users who all had 
different service needs, which amounted to thousands of transactions at any 
one time. Part of the issue with accruals was that it was impossible to audit this 
accurately by running one report at year-end. A number of cases were still 
ongoing at year-end and there were also cases of double counting and some 
cases being incorrectly allocated. 

d. The Committee raised concerns about contract monitoring and queried how the 
Council could be sure that it was being charged the correct amount by social 
care providers for each service user.  

e. The Committee requested that officers from the Commissioning service attend 
a subsequent meeting of the Committee and provide a detailed update on this 
issue. The Committee requested that they be able to demonstrate that delays 
to the social care accruals did not have any effect on the quality and delivery of 
that service. (Action: Clerk). 

f. In response to a question around materiality, BDO advised that they assessed 
whether misstatements were material and that the threshold was above 1.5% 
of gross spending. This equated to £16.4m. BDO advised that they would come 
back in July with the final audit report for the Committee’s sign-off. (Action: 
Lee Lloyd-Thomas). 

g. The Committee sought reassurance about the potential impact on the accounts 
from high redundancy payments. In response, BDO advised that this was a risk 
if a high number of redundancies were undertaken but that the Council was 
nowhere near the level required for this to be considered a material 
consideration.  

h. The Committee sought clarification around whether the introduction of IFRS9 
would undermine the Council’s ability to develop a Wholly-Owned Company to 
build social housing. In response, BDO advised that this would be an issue if it 
was debt funded but not if it was equity funded. 

i. In response to concerns around the governance of redundancy payments and 
how these were calculated, officers advised that there was a specific policy in 
place as there was with pension calculations. The Committee enquired whether 



 

 

negotiated redundancy settlements and pay-outs including discretionary 
payments, were subject to appropriate oversight. Officers advised that the 
pension fund had its own independent auditor.   

j. The Panel sought year on year figures for redundancy settlements in the last 
five years to assure itself that proper process was being followed. In response, 
the Chair agreed to consider how best to accommodate this request in 
conjunction with the Chair of Pensions Committee and Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. (Action: Cllr Diakides).  

 
RESOLVED  
 

I. That the Committee noted the report 
 

72. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19 - QUARTER 3  
 
The Committee received a report which set out the work undertaken to date by 
Internal Audit, focusing on progress against the approved internal audit plan. The 
following was noted in discussion of the report: 

I. The Committee raised concerns that it had been seven years since an audit of 
grievance management was undertaken. In response to a query, officers 
advised that the number of grievances was quite low for the size of the 
organisation. Officers agreed to come back with further details of the number of 
grievances received. (Action: Minesh). 

II. The Committee raised concerns that S&R had not had sight of the audit report 
on grievance management. The Committee requested that from now on 
internal audit reports should be sent to the relevant committee or panel, where 
appropriate, as a matter of good practice. (Action: Minesh/Richard Grice). 

III. The Committee sought clarification about whether HfH implemented the 
recommendations from the homelessness reduction report. In response officers 
advised that HfH agreed the recommendations but the extent to which they had 
been implemented was not known. Officers agreed to raise this with the 
Cabinet Member. (Action: Minesh). 

IV. In relation to the Facilities Management contract, officers advised that the audit 
had picked up a number of concerns, including the fact that the contract 
specification requirements had not been met and this was not challenged. The 
Committee raised concerns with about the fact that the Council was paying 
APSE to examine the contract but the Internal Audit report had not even been 
shared with the Cabinet Member. The Clerk agreed to send the report to the 
Cabinet Member. (Action: Clerk). 

V. The Committee requested that the Internal Audit plan examine the issue of 
contract management across the organisation. (Action: Minesh). 

VI. The Committee sought clarification around what processes where in place for 
the ongoing monitoring of recommendations arising from audit reports. In 
response, officers advised that the role of audit was to offer independent 
assurance to management but it was not responsible for making those 
improvements itself. Committee members suggested that this process needed 
to be more holistic and that the political side of the organisation also needed to 
be involved in reviewing and monitoring audit findings. (Action: Minesh). 

VII. In response to a question, officers confirmed that Internal Audit reports could 
be subjected to FOI requests. 



 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 

I. That Corporate Committee noted the audit coverage and follow up work 
complete. 

 
73. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20  

 
The Committee received an updated copy of the internal audit plan and cover report 
for approval, as set out in the second dispatch agenda pack at pages 3-14. The 
following was noted in discussion of the report: 

a. In response to a question about how the plan was compiled, officers advised 
that this was done through a risk-based approach and that audit worked with 
directors to agree the key areas of focus. 

b. The Committee asked whether there was any audit work scheduled around the 
use of temporary agency staff. Officers advised that Hays were part of this 
year’s plan. Officers agreed to bring an update on the audit of Hays to the next 
meeting. (Action: Minesh).  

c. The Committee requested that the audit of the Veolia contract and the audit of 
the Highways contract be switched so that Highways took place in Quarter 1 to 
coincide with APSE reviewing the contract. In response, officers advised that 
the Highways contract was selected in Quarter 3 as it was due to be re-
tendered and the OJEU notice sent out. Officers agreed to check when the 
OJEU notice was due to go out and to also speak to the Cabinet Member about 
potentially swapping the Highways and Veolia audits. (Action: Minesh). 

d. The Committee raised concerns about the potential equalities impact involved 
in the review of parking operators and requested that reviewing the equalities 
considerations be included into the audit terms of reference. (Action: Minesh). 

 
RESOLVED 
 

I. That the Corporate Committee reviewed and approved the updated Annual 
Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20, subject to the points set out above. 

 
74. COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE  

 
The Committee received a counter-fraud update report covering the year to date 
period up to December 2018.   
 
The Committee requested that an update on the whistleblowing policy be provided to 
an upcoming meeting. (Action: Minesh). 
 
RESOLVED 

I. The Committee noted the counter-fraud work completed to the end of Quarter 3 
2018. 

 
75. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None 
 



 

 

76. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 
N/A 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Isidoros Diakides 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


